Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03309770

Name of Company

Matnx Group Limited (in l-qmdﬂfto'ﬁ>

+HWe
Neill John Mather, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Kirstie Jane Provan, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 02/07/2014 to 01/07/2015

m\“/\/\' e 14818

Begbies Trayno {Central) LLP
31st Floor
40 Bank Street

o A I

Ref MA432CVL/NIM/KIP/RIGIMIIIAIG za 10312015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCwi1210p

@ Begbies Traynor

\

Matrix Group Limited (In  Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015




important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to
report to creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be rehed upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any
purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

Contents

0 C0C 00 U0oDoOO0COO0OGOgogaQDo

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the perod
Estimated outcome for credrtors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credilors’ nghis
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of recerpts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators' expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

*the hquidation”

“the howdators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Matrix Group Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving mto crediors’ voluntary hquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 1o the Act

Neil John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Formerly Neil John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, 31si Floor, 40 Bank Sireet, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a2 company, means a creditor of the company
who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act}

{0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, en or cther
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

[0 In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Matnx Group Limited

Company registered number 03309770

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address One Vine Street, London, W1J 0AH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 2 July 2013
Date of lquidators' appointment 2 July 2013
Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4  PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of recerpts and payments account (“the Account”) for the penod from
2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015 (“the Period”) The Company Is registered for VAT purposes VAT on suppiies and
services In the hiquidation 1s reclamable by the estate Amounts are stated net of VAT, 1e excluding VAT,
where applicable Our comments on the tems appearing in the Account are as follows

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Interest earned n the Period on deposits held in the administration estate bank account held with Barclays Bank
Plc amounted to £15

PAYMENTS

Liquidators’ Fees

An amount of £15,000 has been paid to our firm, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP (“Begbtes Traynor') as
payment an account of our costs of dealing with the lquidation This 1s dealt with v more detail n Section &
below

Liquidators’' Expenses
An amount of £106 has been pad to Beghies Traynor in respect of our expenses incurred 1n dealing with the
iquidation This 1s also dealt with in more detail in Section 6 below

Professional Fees — Tax Advisors
An amount of £3,000 has been paid to Rees Pollock LLP in respect of thew costs of £1,500 for the preparation
of tax computations and corporation tax returns for the years ending 2 July 2013 and 2 July 2014




ASSETS REALISED IN THE PERIOD
Sale of Matrix Bermuda Limited (“*MBL")

As previously reparted, the Administrators effected a sale of the shares the Company held m Matrix Bemmuda
Limited ("MBL") The sale agreement provided that there was an element of deferred consideration payabie by
MBL, depending upon it achieving a certain level of profitability, within a prescnbed penod ending 30 Novenber
2014 Based upon its performance, as reported by MBL, there was no deferred consideration payable

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors are included below
Secured creditors

Barclays Bank Pic (*the Bank") held a guarantee granted by the Company in respect of an overdraft facility for
Matrix Corporate Capital LLP — in Liguidation ("MCC") However, the habilty to the Bank was discharged in full
prior to the appointment of the Administrators of the Company and MCC being placed into creditors’ voluntary
tquidation There are no other known secured creditors The Liquidators have registered memorandums of
satisfaction at Companies House

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors would ordinarily compnse claims from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800
and accrued holiday pay To the extent that an employee’s contractual arrears of wages are not covered by the
statutory limit of £800, the remainder of the claim would rank as an unsecured claim agamst the Company

The Redundancy Payments Office (“the RPQ") processes employee payments for arrears of wages, holiday
pay, statutory redundancy pay and statuiory notice pay Where the RPC has advanced funds in respect of
employees preferential clams, it will have a subrogated claim for these sums in the hiquidation Preferential
creditors’ claims are payable out of any net surplus ansing from the sale and/or realisation of assets, in prionity to
the unsecured creditors

There are no known preferential creditors Mr Robert Randall was an employee of the Company However to
date, he has made no claim against the Company

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estmated at £285K according to the drreclors’ statement of affaws This figure
comprises in the main of trade creditors and a small PAYE liability

in addition to this sum, the Company was a guaranter (of Matnx-Securihes Limted) in respect two leases to ts
former offices at One Vine Street, London, W1J 0AH As you may be aware, Matrnx-Secunties Limited (“MSL")
entered into administration on 6 November 2012 and was subsequently moved mto guidation on 2 July 2013

On the advice of ES, both leases have been surrendered following negotiations with the Landlord Accordingly,
the Landlord also has a claim in the iiquidation in respect of the Company's exposure under the guarantee
which crystalised on surrender of the lease

Any future realsations n the liquidation are largely dependent upon the ievel of distribution that the Company
may receive from the hquidation of MSL, in respect of its unsecured inter-company clasm of circa £644,000 We
atso act as hquidators of MSL The quantum and timing of any distrbution i the liquidation of MSL 1s as yet
uncertam and also dependent upon the level of further realisations, if any, in the hquidation




Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Ligwdator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net properfy avatlable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute # to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Netl property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realsing the floating charge asseis) The floating charge holder may not
participate n the distribution of the prescnbed part of the Company's net property

As far as we are aware, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September
2003 and therefore, this provision 1s not applicable in this case

VAT bad debt relief

Creditors should nole that they may be eligible for VAT bad debt relief in respect of thenr outstanding claims, six
months afier the relevant mvoice date or payment date if later, provided the debt 1s wrtten off m ther books
Creditors should seek advice on this subject from ther own professional advisers

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the time property given by us (as iiquidators) and the varous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor in attending 1o matiers
ansmg in the lquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services prowvided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insoivency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former admmistrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the pernod from 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015 amount to £7,106 50 which represents 33 20
hours at an average rate of £214 05 per hour

The following further information mn relation to our kme costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of me costs incurred,

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015,
Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2015,
Begbies Traynor's policy for re-charging disbursements, and

Begbies Traynor's charge-out rates

D0 DDO

To 1 July 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, agamnst total hme
costs of £23,517 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators In addition to the tme costs
information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the perniod of this report, our previous progress reports contained details
of the tme costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 1 July 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £149
Detals of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Calegory 2

disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2



A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Ginde to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nights on
how to approve and monttor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 sef can be obiamed
oniine at www begbies-traynor comicreditorsgqurdes  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Matrix PRCM Limited (“Matnx-PRCM")
Matnx-PRCM 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, ks parent

On 22 December 2011, Matnx PRCM sold its interest in Pnme Rate Capital Management LLP (“PRCM") to a
party {“the Buyer”), which because of certain confidentiality provisions in the Purchase Agreement {“the
Agreement”), cannot be disclosed in this report MGL was a party to the Agreement in the capacity of a
guarantor to Matnx-PRCM The Buyer also has a guarantor, its US parent {“the US Guarantor")

The Agreement provided for an Earn-Out Payment calculated as a percentage of the amount (if any) by which
Net Revenue exceeds a Baseline Amount, for a given Earn-Out Period of five consecutive 12-month periods
starting from 22 December 2011 Based upon accounts and calculations produced by the Buyer, there was no
Earn-Out Payment due for the first and second anniversanes to April 2014, principally because of the poor
performance of the fund managed by PRCM

Matrix PRCM, in conjunction with the Company and MSL, as #ts principal creditor, entered into negotiations with
the Buyer and the US Guarantor, whereby agreement was reached for the US Guarantor to acquire the balance
of the Buyer's obligations to make Earn-Out Payments for the remaming three Earn-Out Periods, for a one-off
payment of US$75,000 This amount was paid to the Company on 24 December 2014, which on conversion
amounted to £47,413

Following discussions with Matnx-PRCM, #t was agreed that an amount of £30,000 would be retained by MSL,
as a payment on account of its (Matnx-PRCM)} outstanding indebtedness The balance of £17,413 was remitted
to Matnx-PCM

On 7 July 2015, the Regisfrar of Companies gave notice that at the expiration of 3-months from the date of the
notice, Matrix-PCM will be struck-off and dissolved thereafter Given the substantial debt still owing to MSL, and
n light of this notice, there is litile or no likellhood of a return to the Company as the 1is sole shareholder

Inter-company balance due from MSL

According to the Company's books and records, there 1s an amount owed to the Company by MSL (for which
we also act as Liquidators) of circa £644,000 Based upon current estimates and after accounting for the future
costs and expenses of the kquidation, there may be a surplus of funds to enable a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors However, as reported above, the quantum and timing of any distributton 1s as yet uncertain and also
dependent upon the level of further realisations, if any, in the iguidation




9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labilties and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
hguidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
subrmission 1o the Department for Business Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged the
duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inhal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior 1o the
hquidation of the Campany and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect On the basis of the summary
investigations to date, there do not appear to be any transactions which are capable of being challenged and
which would result in a further recovery for the estate

Connected party transactions

As far as we are aware, there have been no connected party transactions in the Pernod of the Account

10 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the recewmpt of this report a secured creditar, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detared in this progress report

Right to make an application fo court

Pursuant to Rule 4 1317 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% In vaiue of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured crediters with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration i1s
inappropnate

11 CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months ttme or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner

S S

i Nell Mather

Jaint Liquidator

Dated 28 August 2015



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Pertod 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015




Matrix Group Limited

(In Liguidation)
Jomnt Liguidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 02/07/2013

Staternent From 02/07/2014
of Affairs To 01/07/2015 To 01/0712015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer of funds from ADM NIL 31,151 85
Bank Interest Gross 14 83 40 67
14 83 31,192 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators’ Fees 15,000 00 17,500 00
Joint Liguidators’ Expenses 106 35 149 29
Professional Fees - Tax Advisers 3,000 00 3,000 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 169 20
{18,106 35) (20,818 49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(285,756 13) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(285,756 13) (18,091 52) 10,373 83
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 4163 70
Bank 2 Current 6,210 13
10,373 83

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

28 August 2015 15 47



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-oul rates,

o] Narrative summary of time costs incurred

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2015




BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed nsolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval {o draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properiy spent 1n dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gurdance' requires that such mformation should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval i1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or tisbursements to recover the cosi of faciities provided by the firm
Best practice guadzanr:e2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those whe are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiiity for the administration of the estate He/fshe will
delegate tasks to members of stafi Such delegation assists the oifice holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which aillows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The tme s recarded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT

ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements {approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following ifems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Interpal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Slorage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disburserment) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of msolvency ofiice holders in England & Wales

2 find 4

ADMIBOZP



held n storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Beghies Traynor webstte ts charged at the rate of £75 00
per property,

Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements {approval
required} — in addition to the 2 categones referred o above, best practice
guidance indicates thal where payments are made to outside parties in which the
office holder or tus firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by BTG
Forensic Technology, part of BTG Global Risk Partners, within the Begbies
Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (approval obtained by creditors at
the imbal meeting held on 14 Janvary 2013)

(B) The lollowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office

overheads and wil not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work an a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —

Grade of staff unti further notice

London
Partner 495
Dhrector 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Admuistrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged

directly fo cases

It s not carnied as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




As referred to above, the office holder has used and may continue to use the services of BTG
Forensic dunng the course of the administration BTG Forensic 1s a specialist department of the
office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services The current charge out rates
applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as foilows

Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 500
Director 400
Senior Manager 295
Manager 280

Junior 200




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Matrix Group Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Neil John Mather and Kirstie Jane Provan
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 July 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Matrx Group has a compilcated structure with 50+ entities providing complex and highly
technical financial products and services to a broad range of markets and industnes There have
been a number of complexities mvolved in dealing with some of the assets This has
necessitated a more thorough review and investigation of the facts of the matter, in order to
devise the most effective asset realisation strategy

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilites notwithstanding the complexity of the case
generally

The office holders’ effectiveness

To date, total realisattons in the hquidation amount to £31,192 including the transfer of the
surplus from the admwustration Future reaiisations will be largely dependent upon the level of
any distrnbution i the hquidation of MSL, for which we also act as Liquidators

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the man body of the report for information concerning the assets of the Company
and their value

Anticipated return to creditors

As mentioned above, a return to creditors, if any, will be largely dependent upon the level of any
distribution In the iguidation of MSL Based upon current estimates and after accounting for the
future costs and expenses of the liquidation of MSL, there may be a surplus of funds to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, among which the Company's clam will rank However,
the quantum and timing of any distnbution 1s as yet uncertain and also dependent upon the level
of further realisations, If any, in the lquidation of MSL

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incuired between 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number of hours spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly
rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following thew appointment only




18

19

112

Work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to being appointed as Liquidators, we acted as the Administrators of the Company Details
of the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been mcluded in previous reporis sent to
creditors

The views of the creditors

Creditars have been kept appnsed of the progress of the liquidation n the annuai reports
produced to date There have been no adverse views, or otherwise, expressed by creditors in
respect of our conduct of the hquidation

Approval of fees

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A){(a) of ihe Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on
the same basis as that agreed n the administration, given we both formerly acted as the
Company's Admiristrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (now as hquidators)
and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation

The Resolution was approved at the initial meeting of creditors In the preceding administration,
held on 14 January 2013

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firrn, Begbies Traynor, (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detaills of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals This was approved by resolution at the imtial meeting of creditors held on 14 January
2013

Category 2 Disbursements
There have not been any category 2 disbursements

Other professionals employed & their costs

Solicitors, Addieshaw Goddard LLP {*AG"} have been engaged to assist the Admmistrators and
latterly the Ligudators, in relation to various matters arnsing in both the adminustration and
hquidation AG have been remunerated on a time cost basis at thew firm's standard hourly
charge-out rates At present there are wnsufficient funds to disburge thew outstanding costs
amounting to £9,276 plus disbursements of £238 28 for the period from 10 January 2103 to April
2015 This includes adwice rendered i relation to

* aclaim by the Landlord of One Vine Street, London, W1J 0AR, agaimnst the Company,
as a guarantor of the lease liabllity,

« the matter of Matnx PRCM,

» the matter of certain unsecured claims of professional advisers for unpaid fees,

= the matter of the sale of the Company’s interest i1 Matrix Bermuda Limited,

« reviewing and confirming the validity of the Administrators’ appoiniment,

e other sundry matters,

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff will undertake the various tasks ansing in the iquidation It 1s the
policy of Begbres Traynor that all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The
analysis below seeks to give some indication of the vanous tasks undertaken by us and our staff
but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list




21

22

31

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is attached at
Appendx 2

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE QUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Dealing with all statutory compliance matters including filings at Companies House and Court,

and bonding,

Dealing with all admiristration banking requirements, and

Dealing with, and monitoring asset realisations in the lquidation including Matnx-PCRM, sale of the
shares the Company held in Matrix Bermuda Limited, and Inter-company balance due from MSL, and
Dealing with all other matters ansing 1n the iquidation, including preparing this report




98 Z06'2- 51509 Bulpuejsing

00000 G1 umel so34 awi| |

Gt 90l . UmedQ 5934 G810,

66 96 | Siseg nm_m..w.mgm_a,Ew..
0590k £ 000 00 8Z€'L 05 P2 E 000 00 080'L 00 598 05 8Ll 05 0v6 1503 [B10)
ozee 000 g oLt too 0¥ 00 L 0E 0 061 : SINOH [B10)
Ll gez 08§ GOS*L 0ce 000 000 08 v Qoo 000 00 000 50 1vise swinas pus suodss loymes
91 ti2 0% BSZ 1 06 ¥ 000 000 09t 000 00 000 0Zo [ NYIdL 1 Suiuueld pue ABajess ese)
05 z6lL 0§ TLTE 00 £1 Q00 0% 9 (1} Qo0 o8z 000 0Lo L0 NINQWL ! UORBASIIWPY
00 042 00 ¢S 0z o o0 o oo 000 0040 0Z o 000 00 @ 0 23T ssafojdwa
05 172 0% 5¥ ozo 0o 000 010 000 0L 0 000 oo 0 102101 uonaZe] 193
v L2z 05 9:€ oL 000 000 051 000 000 000 000 zZo WV, SUCHNQUISIP pug sjooid “swierD
00 091 00 %L oLo 000 Lo 0090 0w o 000 000 000 0 anoat. Bunuog
e 52T 00 08% 091 o 05 0 0z o 000 060 000 000 o xt<>rh XYL PuUe LYA
boosk_ oozsl 0zZL 0o ot 060 000 000 000 oo o J%H,m: Bunueg:

Buuaiysen hE.m.:mmsEv(?;wwum:‘m_c_ﬁm(, Jabeuep
2By By oD Eo) sInOHelol i8uld ploddng - asen t.8seqiouag - 1gbeueyy jowsg Jopsdg  Jeuded  8poQ uopdy _

STOZ/£0/10 OL $102/£0/20 Woid | paywr] dnoug xep - 1A | JAD ZELVYINTO

AlRWIWNG - Hoday sasuadxy pue awi}




~

r

00 £10'9 | 51500 Buipueising)|

Lt 1

00 00521 “ .w ¢ ,aam._n_ $994 ausl)

- - t

6Z 67 {  lmeigsssy n1w_n._..

62 671 sis0D gsig / sakoiduiz]

00 £15'e2 000 00 zot'y 00228°L) 05 £¢ 00 ¥¥6'L
06 LLL GO0 0L 0Z ¥9 oLo 0L
91 ¥0Z 05 663 € al 54 w0 Qoo 0s 41 000 oG o
€L 292 00 89F'C oz el 0o oda 0S8 o 00 0
¥ P02 00 296 24 05 19 000 06 0Z OE BZ oLo 009
FAN T 00 s68 ope 000 08¢ 0Zo 0oo o
2} 8oz 0% veg's as 8 000 0% 0 kL 0G0 08 0
00042 00 5 0z a a0 e 000 oo 000 020
$2Z 19¢ 05 vyl orQ 000 000 oLo 000 oLo
00 09} 00 08 050 [ 050 coo [1]eJ] 000
£99¢€2 00 92 08¢ oco 00 0%t 000 v/ ]4]
0ngey  OssYL  OED 000 000 000 000 000
BULBIYSED IQIBISIUIWDY.  Jolensliiupy
sed iy jsoDjelo),  snoqisiol Jeuio g Hoddng 8sED 8se _ieeusy _

GTQZ/£0/T0 0L €102/£0/70 Wold

apon uonoy

b panwn dnoiD xumep - A

150 [El0L

SINOH (@10]

swinyau pue spodas Aoineis
Buuugd pue ABaens sses
UoneJisiivIpy

Bunjueg

XV Pue LYA

saakodwy

uonaslog 19eg

Guipuog

SUORNquISIp pue sooud 'swieD
dn mojj0) pue Buuodal wOQao

TADCEPYINTO

Alewwng - Joday sasuadx3y pue swil)




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ H
£
Postage Royal Mail 7301 7301 NiL
Storage Archive Solutions / 76 28 76 28 NIL
Restore Plc
Total 149 29 149 29 NIL




